

TOWN OF GREENBURGH **ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Meeting Results**

Thursday, May 18, 2023 - 7:00 P.M. RECEIVED-TOWN CLERK

TOWN OF GREENBURGH

The Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of the Town of Greenburgh 22 Hay 18,02 2023 in Greenburgh Town Hall and online via Zoom. Chairperson Bunting-Smith called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Members Present: Chairperson Eve Bunting-Smith, Diane Ueberle, Kristi Knecht, Louis Crichlow, Shauna Denkensohn

Absent: William Bland, Pauline Mosley

Garrett Duquesne, AICP, Commissioner Community Dev. & Conservation

Ed Lieberman Esq., Deputy Town Attorney

Elizabeth Gerrity, Assistant Building Inspector (via Zoom) Kyra Jones, Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals

1. Case No. ZBA 23-05: United Refrigeration, 420 Saw Mill River Road (P.O. Elmsford, NY) - Appeal of Building Inspector Determination; Area Variances

The Applicant is requesting area variances from Section 285-31B(6) of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to increase the maximum height of a principal building from 25 ft. (permitted) to 73 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-31B(6) to increase the maximum number of stories of a principal building from 2 stories (permitted) to 3 stories (proposed); and from Section 285-38E to reduce the number of parking spaces from 121spaces (required) to 34 spaces (proposed), in order to add two stories to the height of the existing building on the subject property. The property is located in the IB -Intermediate Business District and is designated on the Town Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 7.120-19-21.

ON A MOTION BY MS. DENKENSOHN, SECONDED BY MR. CRICHLOW, THE BOARD VOTED TO GRANT THE APPLICANT'S REQUEST FOR ADJOURNMENT TO THE JUNE 15, 2023 MEETING. VOTING WAS AS FOLLOWS: CHAIRPERSON BUNTING-SMITH: AYE, MR. CRICHLOW: AYE, MS. DENKENSOHN: AYE, MS. UEBERLE: AYE, Ms. KNECHT: AYE

2. Case No. ZBA 23-06: Dr. & Mrs. A. Rabadi, 23 Castle Walk (P.O. Scarsdale, NY) - Area Variances The Applicant is requesting area variances from Section 285-38B of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to increase the maximum driveway width from 30 ft. (permitted) to 37 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-39D(2)(a) to increase the maximum Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) from 5,000 sf. (permitted) to 5,576 sf. (proposed); and from Section 285-12B(3)(d) to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage from 29% (permitted) to 32.50% (proposed), in order to construct a single-story addition, legalize an existing nonconforming driveway and alter a driveway to an existing home on the subject property. The property is located in the R-20 One-Family Residence District and is designated on the Town Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 8.530-363-19.6.

ON A MOTION BY MS. Bunting-Smith, SECONDED BY MR. CRICHLOW, THE BOARD VOTED TO GRANT THE REQUESTED VARIANCES. VOTING WAS AS FOLLOWS: CHAIRPERSON BUNTING-SMITH: AYE, MR CRICHLOW: AYE, Ms. DENKENSOHN: AYE, Ms. UEBERLE: AYE, Ms. KNECHT: AYE

3. Case No. ZBA 23-08: Forty Mill Realty, LLC & Ten Saw Mill Realty, LLC, 34-40, 50, 00, & 10 Saw Mill River Road (P.O. Elmsford, NY) – Use Variance

The Applicants are requesting area variances from Section 285-32B(5)(c) of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to reduce the distance from accessory building-1 to rear lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 17ft. (proposed); from Section 285-32B(5)(c) to reduce the distance from accessory building-2 to the rear lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 4 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-38E to reduce the minimum number of off-street parking spaces from 24 spaces (required) to 12 spaces (proposed); from 285-32B(5)(b) to reduce minimum distance from off-street parking to south side lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 2 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-32B(5)(c) to reduce minimum distance from off-street parking to rear lot line, from 25 ft. (required) to 7 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-32B(5)(b) to reduce minimum distance from off-street parking to the north side lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 21 ft. (proposed); from 285-32A(3)(b) to reduce minimum distance of a storage unit to the front lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); from Section 28532A(3)(b) to reduce minimum distance of a storage unit to the south lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-32A(3)(b) to reduce minimum distance of a storage unit to the rear lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-32Λ(3)(b) to reduce the minimum distance of a storage unit to the north lot line from 25 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-38H(2) to reduce the front landscape buffer from 10 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); from Section 285-38H(2) to reduce the south landscape buffer from 10 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); and from Section 285-38H(2) to reduce the rear landscape buffer from 10 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); and from Section 285-38H(2) to reduce the north landscape buffer from 10 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed), in order to continue operation of a stone and masonry facility on the subject property. The property is located in the LI - Light Industrial District and is designated on the Town Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 8.610-421-72,73,74,75,76,77,78,79.

CASE WAS CLOSED FOR DECISION ONLY TO THE MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2023

4. Case No. ZBA 23-10: Jarrad Linzie, 248 Fort Hill Road (P.O. Scarsdale, NY) – Area Variances

The Applicant is requesting area variances from Section 285-12B(3)(d) of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage from 29% (permitted) to 34.64% (proposed); and from Section 285-36(G)(2) to change the location of an accessory pool from the rear yard (required) to a side yard (proposed), in order to install an in ground pool, add a patio and widen an existing driveway on the subject property. The property is located in the R-20 One-Family Residence District and is designated on the Town Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 8.520-356-8.

THIS CASE WAS ADJOURNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO THE MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2023.

5. Case No. ZBA 23-11: Kevin Kruk, 955 Knollwood Road (P.O. White Plains, NY) – Area Variances
The Applicant is requesting area variances from Section 285-12B(5)(b) of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to reduce
the setback from a driveway to a side property line from 16 ft. (permitted) to 8 ft. (proposed), and from 285-38B to
increase the maximum driveway width from 30 ft. (permitted) to 37.50 ft. (proposed) in order to pave a gravel driveway
on the subject property. The property is located in the R-20 One-Family Residence District and is designated on the Town
Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 7.200-94-40.

THIS CASE WAS ADJOURNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO THE MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2023.

6. Case No. ZBA 23-12: Cheryl & Bert Hurns, 8 Bayberry Road (P.O. Elmsford, NY) – Area Variance
The Applicant is requesting area variances from Section 285-10B(3)(d) of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to increase the maximum impervious surface coverage from 21.75% (permitted) to 31.30% (proposed); from 285-10B(5)(b) to reduce the distance from a driveway to a side lot line from 20 ft. (required) to 0 ft. (proposed); from 285-38B to increase the maximum driveway width from 30 ft. (permitted) to 30.7 ft. (proposed); from 285-36N(1) to increase the number of sheds from 1 shed (permitted) to 2 sheds (proposed); and from 285-36N(1) to locate a shed in a side yard instead of the rear yard (required) in order to legalize two existing sheds and a driveway expansion and to construct a new deck with pergola, walkway and patio on the subject property. The property is located in the R-40 One-Family Residence District and is designated on the Town Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 7.200-91-8.

THIS CASE WAS ADJOURNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO THE MEETING OF JUNE 15, 2023.

7. Case No. ZBA 23-13: Church of the Sacred Heart, 11 Lawton Avenue (P.O. Hartsdale, NY 10530) – Area Variances
The Applicant is requesting an area variance from Section 285-29.1C(7)(a) of the Code of the Town of Greenburgh to
increase the maximum impervious surface coverage from 60% (permitted) to 63.45% (proposed) in order to construct a
concrete stair and statue on the subject property. The property is located in the CA Central Avenue Mixed Use Impact
District and is designated on the Town Tax Map as Parcel Lot ID: 8.250-186-11.

ON A MOTION BY MS. Bunting-Smith, SECONDED BY MR. CRICHLOW, THE BOARD VOTED TO GRANT THE REQUESTED VARIANCES. VOTING WAS AS FOLLOWS: CHAIRPERSON BUNTING-SMITH: AYE, MR CRICHLOW: AYE, MS. DENKENSOHN: AYE, MS. UEBERLE: AYE, MS. KNECHT: AYE

<u>DATE FOR NEXT MEETING</u>
The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Greenburgh Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Thursday, June15, 2023 beginning at 7:00 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals